

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF GEORGIA**

CHRYSLER GROUP LLC n/k/a)
“FCA US LLC”,)
Petitioner,)
v.)
JAMES BRYAN WALDEN and)
LINDSAY NEWSOME STRICKLAND,)
individually and on behalf of the estate)
of their deceased son,)
REMINGTON COLE WALDEN,)
Respondents.)

Case No. S17G0832

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES
OF AMERICA AND THE GEORGIA CHAMBER OF COMMERCE AS
*AMICI CURIAE***

William H. Jordan
Georgia Bar No. 405112
Kyle G.A. Wallace
Georgia Bar No. 734167
Caroline M. Rawls
Georgia Bar No. 250168
ALSTON & BIRD LLP
1201 West Peachtree Street
Atlanta, GA 30309
(404) 881-7000 (phone)
(404) 881-7777 (fax)
bill.jordan@alston.com
kyle.wallace@alston.com
caroline.rawls@alston.com

Brian D. Boone
Georgia Bar No. 182354
ALSTON & BIRD LLP
101 S. Tryon Street
Charlotte, NC 28280
(704) 444-1000 (phone)
(704) 444-1111 (fax)
brian.boone@alston.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae
The Chamber of Commerce of the
United States of America and the
Georgia Chamber of Commerce*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*1

ENUMERATION OF ERRORS.....3

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT4

ARGUMENT6

I. THE COURT OF APPEALS’ DECISION IS AN OUTLIER.....6

II. THE COURT OF APPEALS’ DECISION IMPUGNS THE INTEGRITY OF JUDICIAL PROCEEDINGS IN THE STATE AND THREATENS A RASH OF WINDFALL RECOVERIES.9

III. THIS COURT SHOULD REAFFIRM THAT, IN ASSESSING A DAMAGES AWARD, A COURT CAN AND SHOULD CONSIDER PRIOR AWARDS IN SIMILAR CASES.....11

CONCLUSION14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Bailey v. Edmundson</i> , 280 Ga. 528 (2006)	4, 6
<i>Bravo v. United States</i> , 532 F.3d 1154 (11th Cir. 2008)	12
<i>Cent. Of Ga. R.R. Co. v. Swindle</i> , 260 Ga. 685 (1990)	10
<i>Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Leatherman Tool Grp., Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 424 (2001).....	12
<i>Dep’t Human Res. v. Johnson</i> , 264 Ga. App. 730 (2003)	12
<i>Douglass v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 897 F.2d 1336 (5th Cir. 1990)	12
<i>Geddes v. United Fin. Grp.</i> , 559 F.2d 557 (9th Cir. 1977)	8
<i>Head v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 271 Ga. 670 (1999)	10
<i>Lockett v. State</i> , 217 Ga. App. 328 (1995)	7
<i>Meader v. United States</i> , 881 F.2d 1056 (11th Cir. 1989)	2, 12
<i>Munn v. Hotchkiss Sch.</i> , 795 F.3d 324 (2d Cir. 2015)	13
<i>Nevor v. Moneypenny Holdings, LLC</i> , 842 F.3d 113 (1st Cir. 2016).....	13

Norfolk S. Ry. Co. v. Blackmon,
262 Ga. App. 266 (2003)10

Nw. Univ. v. Crisp,
211 Ga. 636 (1955)8

Ray v. Ford Motor Co.,
No. 3:07-cv-175, 2011 WL 6183099 (M.D. Ala. Dec. 13, 2011)8

Reilly v. Natwest Mkts. Grp. Inc.,
181 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 1999)8

Se. Transp. Corp. v. Hogan Livestock Co.,
133 Ga. App. 825 (1975)5

Smith v. Satilla Pecan Orchard & Stock Co.,
152 Ga. 538 (1922)2, 3, 4, 6

State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell,
538 U.S. 408 (2003).....9

W. Union Tel. Co. v. Cashman,
132 F. 805 (5th Cir. 1904)8

STATUTES

O.C.G.A. § 24-4-402.....6

O.C.G.A. § 24-4-403.....3, 7

O.C.G.A. § 24-6-622.....5, 7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

David Baldus, et al., *Improving Judicial Oversight of Jury Damage Assessments: A Proposal for the Comparative Additur/Remittitur Review of Awards for Nonepecuniary Harms and Punitive Damages*, 80 Iowa L. Rev. 1109, 1134 (1995).....13

Honorable Paul V. Niemeyer, *Awards for Pain and Suffering: The Irrational Centerpiece of our Tort System*, 90 Va. L. Rev. 1401, 1414 (2004).....13
